FITCH AFFIRMS ELEKTRA NORESTE'S IDRS AT 'BBB'; OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratings-New York-28 August 2017: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Elektra Noreste, S.A.'s (ENSA) Long-Term Foreign and Local Currency Issuer Default Ratings (IDRs) at 'BBB'. The rating action affects approximately USD100 million of outstanding debt due in 2021. The Rating Outlook is Stable.

ENSA's ratings are based on its strong financial position, stable cash flow generation and low business risk profile, which is characteristic of electric distribution companies. Cash flow stability is positively incorporated into the rating as it lowers business risk and adds to certainty. The ratings also incorporate ENSA's exposure to regulatory risk, which is considered moderate.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Solid Credit Metrics: ENSA's financial profile is solid with investment-grade credit protection measures. The company has historically maintained moderate indebtedness, adequate liquidity and sound cash flow generation capacity. ENSA maintains healthy interest coverage, which as of year-end 2016 was 6.6x with EBITDA of USD85 million. Fitch forecasts an annual EBITDA average of around USD90 million during 2017 - 2019, and leverage of around 3.5x in the medium term as the company deploys investments in its network coverage in the future years.

Dividends & Capex Drive Negative FCF: ENSA has recorded negative free cash flow (FCF) in the last years mainly because of its dividend policy and capex program. ENSA pays dividends of up to 100% of the net income of the previous year. During 2016, the company paid USD 20 million of dividends on a 2015 net income of USD31 million. Fitch estimates cumulative capex over the next four years of over USD200 million. A portion of this is related to the existing capex plan of USD271 million for the 2014 - 2018 tariff period. The next tariff cycle (July 2018 to June 2022) will determine the company's investment plan through the medium term.

Low Business Risk Profile: ENSA's credit profile is supported by its natural monopoly position. ENSA's concession area is exclusive and has well-defined boundaries. The concession is permanent but the concession contract is reviewed every 15 years (the current contract expires in October 2028). ENSA is 51% owned by Panama Distribution Group, S.A. (PDG), a subsidiary of Empresas Publicas de Medellin E.S.P. (EPM; rated BBB+/Negative Outlook), and 48.25% by Panama's government.

As per regulation, the majority of the shares of the three electricity distribution companies are auctioned in a public bidding process one year before the end of the concessions. The last bidding process was conducted in August 2013 and PDG was the only bidder for the 51% stake of ENSA. PDG retained its majority stake with no requirement to make any payment to the Panamanian Government. The bidding process is held at the holding company level; therefore, it did not affect ENSA's operations.

ENSA is an efficient electric distribution company with energy losses from both technical and non-technical factors that are reasonable for an electric distributor in Latin America. ENSA reported energy losses of 12.1% in 2015 (the company expects to maintain energy losses at 11.6% level). Although they may prove to be more challenging as the company becomes more effective, further modest improvements to the company's efficiency over the coming years should benefit margins and earnings.

Moderate Regulatory Risk: ENSA faces moderate regulatory risk associated with tariff adjustments, which can directly affect the company's cash flow generation. ENSA's distribution tariffs are based on a price-cap methodology with the value added of distribution (VAD) reset every four years. Additionally, the company is exposed to sovereign risk through the country's continued electricity subsidy. With the goal of bolstering the long-term sustainability of the electricity sector, the scope of the subsidies has gradually been reduced.

Tariffs are adjusted on a monthly basis to pass through fuel price changes and, on a semiannual basis, to reflect changes in the Panamanian consumer price index (CPI).

The government subsidizes electric consumption in Panama. Since 2003, the fuel component adjustment has not been fully passed through to distribution companies' customers in the form of tariff increases; the amount not billed to customers has been subsidized by the Panamanian Government through the FET (Fondo de Estabilización Tarifaria - Tariff Stabilization Fund).

DERIVATION SUMMARY

ENSA's rating is in line with its peers in the region. Its closest rating peers are its parent company Empresas Publicas de Medellin (EPM) (BBB+/Stable Outlook) and Empresas de Energia de Bogota (EEB) (BBB / Stable Outlook). Both EEB and EPM benefit from their much larger scale, with annual EBITDA many times that of ENSA. ENSA has a comparatively more stable cash flow, which is also reflected in a smoother leverage trajectory.

Lower-rated peers include Energuate Trust (BB/Stable Outlook) and AES El Salvador Trust II (AES SLV) (CCC). Both DisCos are constrained by weaker capital structure (above 5x gross leverage) and, in particular, exposure to weaker operating environments. AES SLV has been especially affected by the unreliability of subsidy receipts from the government. Energuate's challenges are largely logistical with most of its concession area covering rural areas, which carry concomitant geographic and social challenges. ENSA faces some similar social challenges within some of its coverage area, specifically within the Colon province. However, Colon only constitutes 15.6% of ENSA's client base. Additionally the company benefits from a largely urban user base.

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Fitch's key assumptions within the agency's rating case for the issuer include:

- -- Demand growth linked to Fitch GDP forecast;
- --15-year concession contract starting November 2013 remains in place;
- -- No material delays in gov't subsidy payments;
- -- ~USD100 million dividends over next five years, consistent with target leverage of 3.5x.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action -With Debt-to-EBITDA at or above 2.5x, ENSA has modest headroom in the 'BBB' category. Therefore, Fitch does not anticipate positive rating action in the near term.

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action -Future developments that may, individually or collectively, lead to a negative rating action include: increased reliance on government subsidies, weakening of leverage to a range above 3.5x on a sustained basis, tariff adjustments that reduce significantly cash flow generation, increases in debt and/or dividends distribution, sovereign downgrades reflecting deterioration of macroeconomic conditions.

LIQUIDITY

Long-term debt is composed USD20 million senior unsecured bonds due in 2018, of USD100 million senior unsecured notes due in 2021, and USD80 million senior unsecured notes due in 2027. The company plans to refinance the debt due in 2018 and 2021. Uncommitted credit lines totalled USD280 million from eight different banks, both local and international. The company maintains only a nominal cash balance. As of year-end 2016 ENSA held USD3.6 million in cash.

FULL LIST OF RATING ACTIONS

Fitch has affirmed the following ratings:

Elektra Noreste S.A.

- --Long-term Foreign currency IDR at 'BBB';
- --Long-term Local currency IDR at 'BBB';
- --Senior unsecured notes at 'BBB'.

The Rating Outlook is Stable.

Contact:

Primary Analyst John Wiske Associate Director +1-212-908-9195 Fitch Ratings, Inc. 33 Whitehall Street New York, NY 10004

Secondary Analyst Lucas Aristizabal Senior Director +1-312-368-3260

Committee Chairperson Daniel Kastholm, CFA Managing Director +1 312 368 2070

Summary of Financial Statement Adjustments - We incorporate operating leases into off-balance sheet debt using an 8.0x multiple.

Media Relations: Benjamin Rippey, New York, Tel: +1 646 582 4588, Email: benjamin.rippey@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria
Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 07 Aug 2017)
https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/901296
Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage (pub. 31 Aug 2016)
https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/886557

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN

ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2017 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001